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1. LR GLOBAL BANGLADESH ASSET MANAGEMENT COMPANY LTD. (LRGB) TAKEOVERS
PADMA PRINTERS RIDING ON CALLOUS & DUBIOUS COMMISSION DECISIONS:

Acquisition of 51% shares from the previous sponsor/directors/shareholder of Padma
Printers in violation of Mutual Fund Rules:

In 2022, Mr. Reaz Islam, CEO of LRGB took an interest in Padma Printers and LR Global
Bangladesh Asset Management Company Ltd. (LRGB) informed BSEC about the intention to
acquire 51% shares of Padma Printers by LRGB managed 6 Mutual Funds from
sponsor/directors/shareholder of Padma Printers via letter dated 14 September 2022.
Padma Printers also sought permission from BSEC through letter dated 14 September 2022.
BSEC allowed the proposed transfer of sponsor shares and gave the go ahead vide letter no.
SEC/SRMIC/94-53/405/2 18 dated 21 September 2022.

It appears that Mr. Reaz Islam, CEO of LRGB had personal ties with the then-BSEC Chairman
Professor Shibli Rubayet Ul Islam and by leveraging the same, he secured approval to invest
in the financially weak Padma Printers, by using mutual fund assets. In the news report s
5% e e wew wfefersrer”, 13 June 2024, The Daily Samakal alleged that Mr. Reaz Islam,
CEO of LRGB leveraged his close connection with the then Chairman to secure the approval.
The report stated that the favorable treatment is attributed to their personal relationship as
in 2022, Mr. Reaz Islam is alleged to have co-founded a business named “Sigma
Management” in Dubai with Mr. Zuhayer Islam, who is the eldest son of the then BSEC
Chairman. This relationship is alleged to have influenced BSEC's approval. Notably, the
Committee could not find any rebuttal to these claims from Professor Shibli Rubayet Ul
Islam.

The octogenarian Mr. Khan Mohammad Ameer, Managing Director of erstwhile Padma
Printers & Colour Ltd. appeared at a personal hearing with the founding family members to
face the Enquiry & Investigation Committee. During the discourse and in his subsequent
written submission he revealed the background of the divestment by his family as:
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In course of discussion, Mr. Khan Mohammad Ameer also revealed to the Committee that
during the whole process they had been called to the Commission by the then Chairman
Professor Shibli Rubayet Ul Islam at his office and literally coerced to off-load their holding
and transfer ownership although they were reluctant to do so.

In 2022, LRGB gained control of the company by acquiring 8,16,000 shares (51% of total
shares) from the previous owners through investments by six closed-end mutual funds
under its management, all under the Trusteeship of Bangladesh General Insurance Company
Limited (BGIC):

NCCBL Mutual Fund-1

LR Global Bangladesh Mutual Fund One

AIBL First Islamic Mutual Fund

MBL First Mutual Fund

DBH First Mutual Fund

Green Delta Mutual Fund

O T

The six mutual funds reported the acquisition cost of Padma Printer shares from the former owners
at Tk289.48 per share, a significant premium over the prior trading price of Tk 13.60. Due to
succession issues among some founding family members, LRGB also purchased shares from a non-
family shareholder to achieve 51% controlling shares by the 6 (six) Mutual Funds managed by it.

Brokers - BLI Securities Limited (seller) and Sonali Securities Limited (buyer) represented by Mr.
Minhaz Mannan Emon and Brigadier General Sharif Ahsan (Rtd) respectively were also called for a
hearing by the Enquiry Committee, and they confirmed that settlement of shares and cash were
through the stock exchange mechanism and the sellers received the payment in full. Notably,
Brigadier General Sharif Ahsan (Rtd) was nominated to the board and eventually appointed as the
Managing Director of Quest BDC.

Rule 56 of the Securities and Exchange Commission (Mutual Fund) Rules 2001 mandates asset
managers to base investment decisions on financial analysis and adhere to restrictions, yet LRGB
without any such financial analysis made such investment.

After being called for a hearing by the Enquiry Committee, LRGB provided a surveyor's report dated

12 March 2023 and Valuation report dated 05 July 2023 performed by Khan Wahab Shafique
Rahman & Co., Chartered Accountants with regard to the 1.28 acres (128 decimals) of land owned by

A
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Padma Printers in Savar near Dhaka. But the investment was made in 2022 before the valuation of
the land. So, it is evident that the investment in 51% shares of sponsor directors of Padma Printers
was made before valuation of the land. Therefore, LRGB, as asset manager, has contravened the
above-stated Rule 56 by not making proper financial analysis before investing in Quest BDC.

Furthermore, LRGB violated the Securities and Exchange Commission (Mutual Fund) Rules, 2001,
Rule 56, Schedule 05 (Sub-Rule 03) by investing in more than 15% of the total paid-up capital of one
single company through the schemes of the mutual funds under its management

AT oT i (R ev w8 Rt - ficey:

o, (W FSyae s B39 Tew Towg 98w @ @R ARSI o1t se soR
@ fRfacatt sfEe 7,

At the time of acquiring 51% shares in Padma Printers, each of the six mutual funds were non-
compliant with the mutual fund investment restriction by exceeding the 15% threshold.

0,
Mutual Funds under LR Investment in P:ifl-/aoilt:t?:al Siabos
Global BD Quest BDC oy
(Single Co.)

NCCBL Mutual Fund-1 Tk9.43 crore Non-Compliant
LR Global Bangladesh Mutual Tk12.15 crore .

Non-Compliant
Fund One
AIBL 1st Islamic Mutual Fund Tk9.22 crore Tk24 lac only Non-Compliant
MBL 1st Mutual Fund Tk9.43 crore Non-Compliant
DBH First Mutual Fund Tk9.98 crore Non-Compliant
Green Delta Mutual Fund Tk8.71 crore Non-Compliant

Source: Portfolio Statements of respective mutual funds under LRGB

However, after raising the paid-up capital of the Company under the Securities and Exchange
Commission (Issue of Capital) Rules, 2001 from existing BDT 1,60,00,000 (Taka one crore sixty lac) to
BDT 50,00,00,000 (Taka fifty crore) through the issuance of 48,400,000 ordinary shares of BDT 10
each totaling BDT 48,40,00,000 (Taka forty eight crore forty lac) to existing shareholders/new
shareholders directors of the company, the status of previous non-compliance stood as below:

Fund-Wise 15% of total
MutualGI;zEadIs l;llt; NERED Contribution to Share | Paid-Up Capital Status
Capital of Quest (Single Co.)
DBH First Mutual Fund 4,38,25,140 8.77%
Green Delta Mutual Fund 5,27,84,350 10.56%
0,
AIBL 1st Islamic Mutual Fund 3.84,70,600 2630
Tk7.50 1
MBL 1st Mutual Fund 3,64,94,230 Crore only M3 0%
LR Global Bangladesh Mutual 7,97,27,790 15.95%
Fund One
NCCBL Mutual Fund-1 4,03,57,920 8.07%

Source: Portfolio Statements of respective mutual funds under LRGB and Un-Audited Financial

Statement of Quest BDC, as on 30 June 2024
%- Y
/
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While the increase in Quest BDC's (formerly Padma Printer) paid-up capital has brought five of the
six mutual funds under compliance with the investment restriction, this subsequent compliance does
not absolve LRGB of its earlier breach of Rule 56, Schedule 5, Sub-Rule 3 of the Securities and
Exchange Commission (Mutual Fund) Rules, 2001. At the time of the original investment, the mutual
funds exceeded the prescribed 15% threshold, constituting a clear violation of regulatory provisions.
Compliance achieved through post-facto changes in the investee company's capital structure does

not negate the fact that LRGB failed to adhere to the regulatory limits when the investments were
initially made.

As on 30 June 2024, LR Global Bangladesh Mutual Fund One is reported to be still non-compliant.

According to Rule 33 (10) of the Mutual Fund Rules 2001, asset managers shall be treated as
portfolio managers under the Securities and Exchange Commission (Merchant Banker and Portfolio
Manager) Rules, 1996 and are also bound by the duties of portfolio managers.

Rule 33 (10) of the Mutual Fund Rules 2001 read as follows:

(S0) T J[IEHT (@ AfTVIET Tw AR ovta Bifstiiba ¢ wHry e (WD
FITE @ AbTEiEe wiereta) RREE, ssve @7 RfE & 97 vt (5) st cibrwifEe wimes
3R 19 2301 @ CFea W TR Hiefibe ¢ uamryg IheR (IET IJ1FE ¢ Gt
WieeR) R, dvve @ If® cobTifag speTER wift ¢ wiv=et ({7 wifamt iy

Rule 30(3) Securities and Exchange Commission (Merchant Banker and Portfolio Manager) Rules,
1996 forbids portfolio managers from making speculative investments with their client’s fund.

Rule 30(3) of the Merchant Banker and Portfolio Manager Rules, 1996 states:
(0) CATHIfEIS WiteTa FraEE 5 RN 798 FoFRend (speculative) ETHME S A1

The investment in Padma Printers by LRGB was clearly speculative (¥0%Rm®) in nature as

previously elaborated and as such LRGB has clearly contravened fiduciary duties outlined under
Rule 30(3) of the Merchant Banker and Portfolio Manager Rules, 1996.

According to the Securities and Exchange Commission (Mutual Fund) Rules 2001, it is the fiduciary
responsibility of the Fund Manager and the Trustee of the mutual fund to protect the trust property

and also to protect the interest of the unit holders from any loss as per Rule 15(5) and Rule 33(7) as
under:
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LRGB has failed to fulfill its fiduciary responsibilities.

Violation: Bangladesh General Insurance Company Limited (BGIC) violated Rule 24 of the
Securities and Exchange Commission (Mutual Fund) Rules 2001 by failing its
responsibilities.

2. Fund Performance Get a Dent

Meanwhile, how the stale investment have adversely impacted the performance of the mutual
funds is depicted from a comparison of the dividends declared by the funds as under:

Eund Name 2020 | 2021 |2022 | 2023 2024
[ NCCBL Mutual Fund-1 725% | 12% | 6% | 4.5% | Not Declared |
LR Global Bangladesh Mutual Fund One 0% 15.1% | 6% 3% Not Declared |
AIBL 1st Islamic Mutual Fund 0% 12.25% | 10% | 0.6% | Not Declar‘edJ
[ MBL 1st Mutual Fund 0% | 11.5% | 10% | 4.25% | Not Declared j
PBH First Mutual Fund 0% 12% | 7% | 3% | NotDeclared
Green Delta Mutual Fund 0% 12% 7% | 1.5% | NotDeclared
Out of the 6 mutual funds, two had their year-end financial closure at end-March and supposed

to declare divided within 45 days, but both AIBL 1st Islamic Mutual Fund and MBL 1st Mutual
Fund postponed their scheduled Trustee meeting for the purpose on 03 July 2024. Two others,
DBH First Mutual Fund and Green Delta Mutual Fund practice June year end and was supposed
to declare divided by mid-August, which they failed to till date. The other two funds have
December closing. It depicts a sorry state of affairs to the despair of the unitholder investors.

During a hearing, the Executive Director of the Investment Management Division of the
Commission further summarized the status as under:
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The CEO of LRGB did not personally attend the hearing called for by the Enquiry & Inspection
Committee and instead sent his representative who was heard and asked to provide a written
submission. In their defense, LRGB claimed:

...... All the actions were carried out after obtaining prior approval from BSEC time to time ina
highly transparent process. Therefore, there is no way to allege that LR Global is non-compliant
in relation to the investment made in Quest BDC. ...... the Auditor has audited the accounts of
the company twice within this period and the audited report has been submitted to both BSEC
and DSE. It is pertinent to mention here that Quest BDC is still under the same OTC platform of
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DSE where they were before our investment with materially improved financials and a bright
future potential”.

The stance of LRGB was not found to be reasonable by the Committee and therefore not
acceptable.

Violation: LRGB violated Rule 24 of the Securities and Exchange Commission (Mutual
Fund) Rules 2001 by failing its responsibilities.

3. STANCE OF THE TRUSTEE

As per the mutual fund rules, the Trustee of a mutual fund shall be responsible for monitoring
the investment and related activities of the mutual funds and report any non-compliance to BSEC
to protect interest of the investors and take other necessary actions in this regard.

The Trustee of these six mutual funds Bangladesh General Insurance Company Limited (BGIC) at
their personal hearing with and subsequent written submission to the Enquiry & Investigation
Committee vide letter no. BG[C/TRUSTEE/2024-671 of 24 September 2024 stated, among
others:

... as Trustee BGIC does not interfere with any investment decisions as it is not
permitted to do so.

- On our checking of whether these investments were within the investment parameters BGIC
observed that the investment parameters were in com pliance.

_ 10.01.2024: BGIC observed from December 2023 month end report submitted by AMC that
the Funds investment in Quest BDC Limited (previously Padma Printers & Colour Ltd.) were
2,83,50,000 number of shares at Tk. 15.86 per share as new shares issued totaling to Tk.
45,00,00,013.

- 08.05.2024: BGIC informed BSEC vide letter number BGIC/TRUSTEE/2024-290 dated
08.05.2024 that the investment from LR Global Bangladesh Mutual F und One had breached
the investment parameter (limit of 15% of paid-up capital of Quest BDC Limited).

. On 13.05.24, BGIC again informed BSEC vide letter number BGIC/TRUSTEE/2024—306
dated 13.05.2024 about the non-compliance.”

On the question of board representation in Quest BDC Limited by nominees of the mutual funds,
BGIC informed as under:

. “BGIC wrote to LR Global Bangladesh Asset Management Company Limited to let BGIC have
full particulars of any representation from AMC on 30.04.2024.

. 0n06.05.2024, AMC replied that AMC has representation only in Thyrocare Bangladesh Ltd.

. DSE requested BGIC to clarify appointment of Directors to the Board of Quest BDC on the
same date.

. On 07.05.2024, BGIC wrote to DSE that BGIC is not aware of any representation from the
Fund to the Board of Quest BDC Limited.

- BGIC requested LR Global on 12.05.2024 to respond to the DSE’s query as well as their
authority for appointing Directors.

Page 6 of 13
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- On 14.05.2024, LR Global responded stating that mutual funds have board representation
in Quest BDC Limited and other companies but failed to state the authority for appointment
of Directors from Mutual Funds.

- 0n16.05.2024, BGIC appraised BSEC of the matter of representative of Mutual Funds on the
board of Quest BDC Limited amongst others and sought from BSEC their
observations/instructions on this matter to ensure compliance.”

In Bangladesh, Trustees are bound by fiduciary duties under law, primarily governed by the
Trusts Act of 1882, and, for mutual funds additionally, by the Securities and Exchange
Commission (Mutual Fund) Rules, 2001. These duties ensure that trustees act in the best
interests of the beneficiaries and manage trust property with loyalty, care, good faith,
impartiality, and prudent investment. The essential obligation of a fiduciary is loyalty, entitling
beneficiaries to the fiduciary's single-minded loyalty. This duty has several facets: a fiduciary
must act in good faith, must not profit from the Trust, must avoid conflicts between duty and
personal interest, and must not act for personal or third-party benefit without informed consent
from the beneficiaries. Trustees also have a duty of care, requiring prudent management of trust
assets, meaning they must deal with trust property as carefully as an ordinary prudent person
would with their own. Trustees must treat all beneficiaries fairly and impartially and maintain
accurate accounts. In addition to these, in case of mutual funds, a Trustee shall also be
responsible for ensuring compliance of the rules by the Asset Manager and Custodian; and if the
Trustee ever considers that the activities of the mutual fund are in violation of any relevant Act
or Rules, the Trustee shall immediately inform the Bangladesh Securities and Exchange
Commission (BSEC) to take necessary measures for the purpose of rectifying the situation.

Rule 24 of the Securities and Exchange Commission (Mutual Fund) Rule, 2001 provides:
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According to the Securities and Exchange Commission (Mutual Fund) Rules 2001, it is the
fiduciary responsibility of the Fund Manager and the Trustee of the mutual fund to protect the
trust property and also to protect the interest of the unit holders from any loss as per Rule 15(5)
and Rule 33(7) as under:
Se! [FEGTI P 197 Ao/
(¢) € 5rF 7T 97 PRI G AR 7 A7
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Considering all the issues cited above, it appears that the Trustee, BGIC, took some measures
against the wrongdoings of the Asset Manager but that was mostly confined to routine

missives to the regulator. Their approach was a bit casual in this regard, which did not deter
the Asset Manager nor affect any remedy.
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“We would like to make our submissions to the Commission as under:

1,

Investment decisions and executions are made solely and exclusively by the Asset
Management Company (AMC) i.e. LR Global Bangladesh Asset Management Company
Ltd with no verbal or written consent of the Trustee as granted under clause 4.2.13
of the Trust Deed (Attachment-1) which reads "The Trustee shall not participate in
any decision making process for investments of the Fund" and &% s (%) of &St wef of

FfeeRibs ¢ aarse siem (Fepm wro) R, 200 i.e. Rl wube, GF6 wieR RETas - 5, (¥) 5fs
ffeamst Sreten (1 e areet efdrmy weemree sRE |

LR Global Bangladesh Asset Management Company Ltd. informed BSEC via its letter
dated September 14, 2022 about its intention to acquire 51% shares of Padma
Printers and Colors Ltd through investments from six close end Mutual Funds under
its management as mentioned in the Enquiry and Investment Committee's report.

Padma Printers and Colors Ltd also sought permission from BSEC through its letter
dated September 14, 2022 as mentioned in the Enquiry and Investment Committee's
report.

BSEC via its letter no. SEC/SRMIC/94-53/405/218 dated September 21, 2022
allowed the proposed transfer of shares as mentioned in the Enquiry and Investment
Committee's report.

Therefore, 51% acquisition of Shares of Padma Printers & Colors Ltd. by LR Global
Bangladesh Asset Management Company Ltd. managed by six Mutual Funds was
completed after obtaining prior approval from BSEC.

In compliance with Trustee's fiduciary responsibilities Bangladesh General Insurance
Company PLC (BGIC) as Trustee of DBH First Mutual Fund, Green Delta Mutual Fund,
AIBL 1st Islamic Mutual Fund, MBL 1st Mutual Fund, LR Global Bangladesh Mutual
Fund One and NCCBL Mutual Fund - 1 informed/reported to BSEC vide its quarterly
compliance report from the quarter ended December, 2023 about the investment
parameter exceeding the 15% threshold limit of the paid up capital i.e. <& wafm (fafe
) of Pt ¢ sy wfirm (REywe ¥1®) e, 2003,

It is important to note that as per the reports provided by the AMC to Trustee, it was
observed that the paid up capital threshold limit only exceeded in LR Global Bangladesh
Mutual Fund One starting from quarter end December, 2023. This calculation is done

s Page 9 of 13
:h ")




Bangladesh Securities and Exchange Commission
Enforcement Division
Enforcement Department
Market, Market Intermediaries and Other Affairs Section
www.sec.gov.bd

based on the contribution to share capital in the invested company from the Mutual
Fund and not the total investment amount.

6. BGIC PLC did not receive any responses/observations of its quarterly reports sent to

BSEC of the violation of ##x w#f® (f4ft v) of HFERw ¢ wwre Fhrm (R =) R,
00,

We would also like to point out that faf¥ ¢y of Sifstfifbs ¢ qarre Ffir (RpE= =) e,
o003 limits the involvement of the Trustee and mandates Asset Managers to base
investment decisions on financial analysis and adhere to restrictions.

In addition, clause 4.3.4 of the Trust Deed (Attachment-2) states "The Asset
Management Company shall take all reasonable steps and exercise all due diligence and
ensure that the investment of the Fund are not contrary to the provisions of the Trust
Deed and the fsfew=n." Therefore, as per the said Rules and Clauses, it is very clear that

the liability for any loss arising out of any investment of Mutual Funds lies solely with
the Asset Manager.

BGIC PLC as Trustee in no way involved itself in the investment from the Mutual Funds
and therefore is not responsible for consequences arising from market transactions.

The investment in Quest BDC Ltd formally Padma Printers and Colors Ltd from the
aforementioned Mutual Funds was made in different tranches and not as a single
payment from each of Mutual Funds as shown in the reports provided by the AMC.

Due to the above, the paid up capital limit of 15% in the invested company (Quest BDC
Ltd.) did not exceed for the investments made from each Mutual Funds as shown in the
table below:

(Prior to increase of capital to Tk. 50 crore)

Fund-Wise
0,
Investment 13 /°.°f tatal Contribution % of
Mutual Funds Under LR s Paid-Up Share Capital id
Global BD . Capital sl kAL || S
Quest BDC (single Co.) (i.e. 1.60 Cr.) Capital Status
g - of Quest BDC
AIBL 1st Islamic Mutual Fund 32,913,876 1,137,000 7.11% | Compliant
DBH First Mutual Fund 31,987,540 1,105,000 6.91% Compliant
Green Delta Mutual Fund 39,890,344 1,378,000 8.61% | Compliant
LR Global Bangladesh Mutual | gg 575786 | 2:400.000 2,368,930 14.81% | Compliant
MBL 1st Mutual Fund 30,890,411 1,067,100 6.67% | Compliant
NCCBL Mutual Fund-1 31,958,592 1,104,000 6.90% Compliant

As per the reports provided by AMC, BGIC PLC would like to explain that the investment
amounts mentioned in the Enquiry Committee's report was reached at the end of
December, 2023 since the investments were made in different tranches from each of the
mentioned Mutual Funds. It is at this time that the prescribed 15% threshold limit of
paid up capital was exceeded but that only it exceeded for LR Global Bangladesh Mutual
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Fund One. As per the reports provided by the AMC, BGIC PLC had observed that LR
Global Bangladesh Mutual Fund One had investment in Quest BDC Ltd resulting in
15.95% contribution to the paid up capital instead of the allowable 15% limit. This is
illustrated in the table below:

15% of total Fund-Wise

Mutual Funds Under LR lnves_tment Paid-Up Contribution P "‘/ZO{J
Global BD Que:tlBDC Capital to Share Capital (?a;p;tar Status
(Single Co.) of Quest BDC

AIBL 1st Islamic Mutual Compliant
Fund 92,173,564 38,470,600 7.69%
DBH First Mutual Fund 99,797,293 43,825,140 8.77% Compliant
Green Delta Mutual Fund 121,487,726 52,784,350 10.56% | Compliant
LR  Global Bangladesh 75,000,000 Non-
Mutual Fund One 191,558,475 79,727,790 15.95% | Compliant
MBL 1st Mutual Fund 87,123,946 36,494,230 7.30% Compliant
NCCBL Mutual Fund-1 94,266,397 40,357,920 8.07% Compliant

We would like to inform you for your kind information that BGIC PLC is a notable name
in the financial and capital markets of Bangladesh. BGIC PLC was certified as the first
general insurance company in the private sector in Bangladesh on July 29, 1985. since
our inception BGIC PLC has been working with BSEC (formerly known as Controller of
Capital Issues) to construct and market the Mutual Fund instrument in Bangladesh
Financial Market and was successful in launching the First Mutual Fund i.e. AIMS First
Guaranteed Mutual Fund in the private sector in 1999. BGIC PLC received the First
Trustee Certificate of Mutual Funds in private sector in Bangladesh from BSEC on July
08, 20009.

BGIC PLC would like to clarify that it has never been casual in performing its duties and
responsibilities as stated in the Enquiry and Investigation Committee's report. BGIC PLC
has always taken a diligent and proactive approach in overseeing the interest of the

Unitholders of the Fund, and have continuously worked to ensure compliance with the
fifeeffbe ¢ ae Ihmm (g ¥®) R, Yoo,

In this instance in particular when the investment parameter exceeded the 15%
threshold limit of their paid up capital of Quest BDC Ltd. and that to for investment
made only from LR Global Bangladesh Mutual Fund One, BGIC PLC took immediate and
appropriate steps by reporting the breach to BSEC via its letters No.
BGIC/TRUSTEE/2024-290 dated May 08, 2024 (Attachment-3),
BGIC/TRUSTEE/2024-306 dated May 13, 2024 (Attachment-4) and BGIC PLC also
cautioned the AMC about the investment breach via its letter No. BGIC/TRUSTEE/2024-
305 dated May 13, 2024 (Attachment-5). These efforts as part of our fiduciary
responsibilities and duties were aimed at ensuring and protecting the best interest of
the Unitholders of the Fund.

BGIC PLC is however, unclear as to the extent of additional actions required to
demonstrate that BGIC PLC's approach was not casual. To date, BGIC PLC has not
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received any formal feedback from BSEC regarding the issues raised, which makes it
challenging for us to assess what more could have been done.

It may be emphasized and also important to note that the Enquiry and Investigation
Committee in its report stated that “LR Global Bangladesh Asset Management Company
Ltd. (LRGB) took over Padma Printers riding on callous and dubious commission
decisions” and provided additional details about the matter. So from this it can be

understood that the actions carried out took place after obtaining prior approval from
BSEC.

We trust that we have followed all proper procedures, and we are committed to
continuing to engage with all relevant parties to ensure compliance and transparency.

Finally, it is important to reaffirm that we value the Trust placed in us as Trustee and

remain fully dedicated to upholding the highest standards of governance and regulatory
adherence.”

A
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@y, Bangladesh General Insurance Company Limited-43 Sfaf¥e 3@ @32 wp@iN ¢ wvg
eifSt Ut 8= =W ¥, Bangladesh General Insurance Company Limited-43 e Sergfrs

SfETrER AT ¢ TR 992 TAfE THIET T AfeRreEE AR Rt wlory sae o

@@g, Bangladesh General Insurance Company Limited &= F5=tss 314w Rule 24 of the
Securities and Exchange Commission (Mutual Fund) Rules 2001 #i2es F130es;

wayg, Bangladesh General Insurance Company Limited-93 Ssife e Hfetite ¢ uawy
= (g wre) RETE, sood €3 RfR b 8 by €32 AT HFSRGE wie gImy IHEE WL,
3550 G {11 b SN =TTy W=,

Ry, TR Rrsary, Ffesiibe oiza ¢ RfR-Rym sfstee ey s o=, e (e, et
wwtd Bangladesh General Insurance Company Limited & wi<fits wf® %4t sitares ¢ @5,

o843, CNRY, e e 18y Raw Rewards, HFtfifty ¢ uwmmy e (Fopram =) R,
300d @ 78 bd 8 b3 @32 AT FifFERife we wsmg FREE 3, Sove OF 417 b & AT FIASRE-

- NCCBL Mutual Fund-1, LR Global Bangladesh Mutual Fund One, AIBL 1st Islamic
Mutual Fund, MBL 1st Mutual Fund, DBH First Mutual Fund @ Green Delta Mutual
Fund 43 Qif% e @ffw s s w93 BRbwrskme ol wwm gdom FEe
Bangladesh General Insurance Company Limited (BGIC)-&& @.co0 (%) @1 Bt widwrs
TS T AREte, T W wat oWt ey afS e & do.00 (W) TEIR BT SfvTS 7w 2|
B wdre Mt FRFERte we awwe IR 93 ST TS AT S/ TSI AL
T et wi3w @rez A28 iR I 47 9 ;=)

e FAfFefEbe e emte T SIS,

Q\D‘ >d pp\ﬂ lQ
e O ST
TR

o

1. Bangladesh General Insurance Company Limited (BGIC)
(Trustees of the mutual funds managed by
LR Global Bangladesh Asset Management Company Ltd.)
42, Dilkusha C/A, Dhaka-1000

Page 13 0of 13




